Regency Utilities, Inc. One Independent Drive, Suite 3120 Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Ph: (904) 353-5993 Fx: (904) 212-1255

DATE DEPOSIT

Films FEE

\$ 1,000 water

11-22-11

DEC 0 2011 2 0 8

November 21, 2011

Mr. Marshall Willis Public Service Commission Captial Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Mr. Willis,

Please find enclosed Regency Utilities' payment of \$2,000 for the Staff Assisted Rate Case (SARC) in Duval County. Also enclosed is a copy of the letter and certified/return receipt mailing verifications as proof that a copy of the SARC application was sent to Mr. Chris Hands, CEO Duval County.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (904) 353-5993 or email adaniels@trgjax.com.

Sincerely,

Alexa Daniels, CFQ

Enclosures

11 NOV 28 AN 8: 14

11 13V 28 AL 8 55

THE REPORT OF THE

08836 DEC-8=

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

08835 UEC-0-

COMMISSIONERS: ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN LISA POLAK EDGAR RONALD A. BRISÉ EDUARDO E. BALBIS JULIE I. BROWN

STATE OF FLORIDA



MARSHALL WILLIS, DIRECTOR DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION (850) 413-6900

Hublic Service Commission

November 1, 2011

Ms. Alexa Daniels Regency Utilities, Inc. One Independent Drive, Suite 3120 Jacksonville, FL 32202

Re: Docket No. 110282-WS - Application for staff-assisted rate case in Duval County by Regency Utilities, Inc.

Dear Ms. Daniels:

We have determined eligibility for staff assistance in the above referenced case filed by Regency Utilities, Inc. (Regency or Utility). We find that the Utility is eligible for the staff-assisted rate case (SARC) filing.

The staff engineer has determined the filing fee in this rate case is \$2,000 (\$1,000 for water and \$1,000 for wastewater). The fee is based on the capacity of the Utility's systems as provided by Section 367.145(2) of the Florida Statutes. The filing fees must be received by November 30, 2011, which is the official filing date for this rate case.

Section 367.091(2), Florida Statutes, provides:

Upon filing an application for new rates, the utility shall mail a copy of the application to the chief executive officer of the governing body of each county within the service areas included in the rate request. The governing body may petition the commission for leave to intervene in the rate change proceeding and the commission shall grant intervenor status to any governing body that files a petition.

Please forward a copy of Regency's application for a SARC to the Chief Executive Officer of Duval County as required by law, and copy the Commission as proof that an application was forwarded to them.

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us

Ms. Daniels Page 2 November 1, 2011

Members of Commission staff will contact you to schedule a convenient time for examination of the Utility's books, records and physical plant. If you have any questions regarding the rate proceeding, please call Shannon Hudson at (850) 413-7021.

Sincerely,
Muldwell

Marshall Willis Director

MW/ao

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Maurey, Daniel, Fletcher, Hudson, Stallcup, Bruce, Simpson) Office of General Counsel (Teitzman, Robinson) Division of Commission Clerk (Docket No. 110282-WS)

Regency Utilities, Inc. One Independent Drive, Suite 3120 Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Ph: (904) 353-5993 Fx: (904) 212-1255

November 21, 2011

Mr. Chris Hands, CEO Duval County City Hall at St. James Building 117 W. Duval Street, Suite 400 Jacksonville, FL 32202

Mr. Hands,

Please find enclosed a copy of Regency Utilities application for a Staff Assisted Rate Case (SARC) in Duval County. Also enclosed is a copy of the letter from Public Service Commission showing Regency Utilities is eligible for the SARC.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (904) 353-5993 or email adaniels@trgjax.com.

Sincerely,

Alexa Daniels, CFO

Enclosures





